
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4360 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
 

 
Area Manager: Steve Crocker 
Tel: 395 0966 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds  on 

Monday, 25th February, 2008 at 2.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale 
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon 
J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

 
A Barker - Horsforth 
B Cleasby - Horsforth 
C Townsley (Chair) - Horsforth 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon 
G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.   This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 10th December 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on the current position 
statement on the well-being budget, details of 
proposed projects and small grant applications 
received to date and project monitoring 
information. 
 

9 - 18 

9   
 

  STREETSCENE UPDATE (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on progress in relation to 
Streetscene. 
 

19 - 
28 

10   
 

  KEY MESSAGES FROM AREA COMMITTEE 
SUB GROUPS AND FORUMS (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods updating the meeting on 
feedback from the sub groups and the ward forums 
that have taken place since the last meeting. 
 

29 - 
32 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on the Area Manager’s 
Report 
 

33 - 
36 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 14th April 2008 at 2.00pm 
(venue to be confirmed) 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2007

PRESENT: Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

Councillors B Anderson, S Andrew, J Bale, 
C Campbell, R Downes, C Fox, G Kirkland 
and G Latty 

48 Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the December meeting of the North West 
(Outer) Area Committee held at Greenacre Hall, New Road Side, Rawdon. 

49 Declaration of Interests
The following personal declarations were made:- 

Councillor R Downes in his capacity as Chair of the West Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Authority in relation to cuts to bus services on the 
A65 (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 53(a) refers) 

Councillor G P Kirkland in view of him owning a house which was located 
within Otley Conservation Area (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 51 refers) 

Councillor C Townsley in view of the beer mat project idea being 
pioneered by him following a recent visit to licensed premises where the 
idea had been introduced (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 58 refers) 

50 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A Barker, 
Councillor J L Carter and Councillor  B Cleasby. 

51 Open Forum
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period for members of the public to 
make representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issue: 

Conservation Area Appraisals

Clive Woods, Aireborough Civic Society raised his concerns that Leeds 
City Council had not conducted a review, to date of Conservation Areas, in 
particular the Guiseley area, which was in need of reviewing as a matter of 
urgency.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2008

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



The Chair responded and outlined the current funding arrangements for 
Conservation Areas and following a brief discussion it was agreed that 
North West Area Management would consider including a review of 
Conservation Areas within the Area Delivery Plan.

52 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th November 
2007 be approved as a correct record. 

53 Matters Arising from the Minutes
(a) Cuts to Bus Services on the A65 (Minute 37(a) refers)

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management informed the meeting 
that a letter had been sent to Metro seeking a full review of bus 
services within the North West (Outer) area with proper consultation.  It 
was noted that, to date, no response had been received. 

Councillor R Downes, in his capacity as Chair of the West Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Authority responded and agreed to follow up the 
letter on behalf of the Area Committee.  He informed the meeting that a 
public meeting had been recently held on bus service cuts with 
another meeting planned in January 2008. 

Specific reference was made to the new Yeadon Forum and Councillor
R Downes agreed to consult with his colleagues at Metro to ensue that 
any future changes to bus services would be channelled through this 
forum and other forums of the Area Committee with a view to improving 
consultation on this issue. 

Councillor J Bale and Councillor G Latty made reference to the need 
for an officer to co-ordinate this role and that problems arose when 
Metro failed to provide any feedback when attending public meetings. 

Councillor C Campbell commented that First Bus often failed to 
promote their bus services and that any form of promotion should be 
seen a
[...]
or of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report outlining 
changes to Area Committee responsibilities and working arrangements 
previously agreed at the Council’s Executive Board on 14th November 2007. 

Appended to the report was a copy of the document entitled ‘Area 
Management Review’ previously considered at the Executive Board meeting 
held on 14th November 2007 for the information/comment of the meeting. 

Jason Singh, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 

the ‘extra’ responsibilities facing the Area Committee and the need to 
create an ‘Executive’ (i.e. one Member from each ward) to deal with 
important/urgent issues that arise in between Area Committee meetings 

clarification of how many Community Centres there were under the former 
Learning and Leisure portfolio
(The Acting Area Manager responded and confirmed that a report on 
Community Centres would be presented to the Area Committee in the 
near future) 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2008

Page 3



the need for a clearer vision/or priorities under the Children and Young
People portfolio and in respect of the Leeds Joint Area Review (JAR) 
(The Acting Area Manager responded and agreed to liaise with the 
Locality Enabler, Children’s Services with a report back on progress) 

the need for the Area Committee to engage with young people and to have 
a joined up thinking approach between the Youth Service/Police 

reference to the increased development within the North West (Outer) 
area and to look at requesting developers to commit to greater 
contributions to public realm, together with reviewing Section106 monies

clarification of the staffing arrangements to support the proposed changes

reference to the tariff and the legal implications involved with a need to 
revise the Local Development Framework

clarification of how the Area Committee would engage with Parish and 
Town Councils under the proposed changes

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That further reports on Area Delivery Plan preparations, Local Children 

and Young People Plans and local partnership working arrangements 
be submitted to future meetings of the Area Committee for discussion. 

(c) That in relation to the next steps, this Committee notes a programme of 
briefings for Elected Members to be arranged in 2008 to help prepare 
Members for the new responsibilities that would come under the remit 
of the Area Committee. 

55 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the meeting on feedback from the sub groups and the ward forum that have 
taken place since the last Area Committee meeting. 

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 

the need for the Area Committee to be supplied with further information on 
the revised street cleaning cycles and for an officer from Streetscene to be 
in attendance at the next meeting in February 2008 

the need for a hard copy of the street cleaning cycles pack to be available
to Members upon request 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That in relation to the revised street cleansing cycles previously

discussed at the Streetscene Sub Group meeting, North West Area 
Management be requested to invite an officer from Streetscene to 
attend the next meeting in February 2008 to outline the new 
arrangements in more detail. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2008

Page 4



56 Town and District Centre Regeneration Update
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing an update on the current position of the Town and District Centre 
proposals for Otley and Yeadon. 

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 

clarification of why the Otley and Yeadon schemes had taken so long 

the need for any slippage dates to be notified to Ward Members 

the need to ensure that there was minimal disruption to market traders and 
the general public

clarification of whether Highways would adopt the works undertaken on 
Yeadon High Street / Otley Market Place
(The Committee noted that Highways had given their assurances that the 
works would be adopted)

clarification of the current position in relation to advertising the relevant 
planning applications for Yeadon High Street and Otley Market Place and 
the need for a progress report on this issue 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That in relation to advertising the relevant planning applications for 

Yeadon High Street and Otley Market Place, North West Area 
Management be requested to investigate the current position with a 
report back on progress at the next meeting. 

57 Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) Update Report
Referring to minute 46 of the meeting held on 5th November 2007, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing an update 
in relation to the DPPOs for North West Outer Town Centres. 

Zahid Butt, North West Area Management presented the report and
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

A brief discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices with 
specific reference to the clarification of those areas that may have been 
excluded and on a need to review the process. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the progress made in relation to the implementation of the 

Guiseley and Horsforth Designated Public Places Orders be noted. 
(c) That the progress made in relation to the Yeadon and Otley

Designated Public Places Orders be noted. 
(d) That a further progress report on this issue be submitted to the next 

meeting.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2008

Page 5



58 Well-Being Budget Report
Referring to Minute 39 of the meeting held on 5th November 2007, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the current 
position statement on the well-being budget, details of proposed projects and 
small grant applications received to date. 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget

as detailed in Sections 1.0 and 2.0 of the report now submitted. 
(c) That the following projects as outlined in Section 4.0 of the report be 

dealt with as follows:- 

Name of Project Name of Delivery
Organisation

Decision

Otley Chevin Forest 
Park-Access
Improvements and 
car park resurfacing

Learning and
Leisure, Leeds City
Council

(a) Agreed £20,000
      Capital (£5,000 per
      ward) 
(b) That North West Area 

Management be 
requested to liaise
with Learning and 
Leisure with a view to
submitting a well-
being application for 
re-surfacing works to 
the car park at Golden 
Acre Park for 
consideration at the 
next meeting in 
February 2008. 

The Outreach
Project

Behind Closed Doors (a) Agreed £7,000 
Revenue (£2,730 for 
Guiseley and Rawdon,
£2,240 for Otley and 
Yeadon, £1,540 for 
Adel and Wharfedale, 
£490 for Horsforth) 

(b) That North West Area 
Management be 
requested to forward 
a letter to the
organisation
conveying the views 
of this Committee in 
respect of their future

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2008

Page 6



funding requirements 

Horsforth Pubwatch Area Management/
Horsforth Pubwatch

Agreed £700 Revenue 

Yeadon Westfield
Junior School Cycle
Shelter

Yeadon Westfield
Junior School 

Agreed £1,950 Capital

Horsforth Additional 
Policing

West Yorkshire
Police

Agreed £5,000 Revenue 

Guiseley Additional 
Policing

West Yorkshire
Police

Agreed £5,000 Revenue 

d) That the small grants as outlined in Section 5.1 of the report be 
noted.

59 Date and Time of Next Meeting
Monday 25th February 2008 at 2.00 pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 

(The meeting concluded at 3.40 pm) 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2008

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
 North West (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date:  25th February 2007   
 
Subject: Well-Being Budget Report 
 

        
  
   
 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the Area Committee with a current position statement on the well-being 
budget, details of proposed projects and small grant applications received to date and 
project monitoring information. 
 

 
1.0       Background  
 
1.1 At the April 2007 meeting Members were informed of the allocations of £195,880 

(£48,970 per ward) revenue funding for 2007/08 financial year and £104,601 capital 
funding (£26,150 per ward) for the period April 2007 to 31st March 2008.    

 
1.2 In addition at the April meeting of the Executive Board, a one-off payment of £50,000 

(£12,500 per ward) was allocated to each Area Committee. 
  
2.0 2007/08 Allocation 
 
2.1 At the April 2007 Area Committee meeting, Members agreed in respect of small 

grants that a budget of £12,000 be allocated (£3,000 per ward) from the total 2007/08 
revenue allocation for outer north west.  The amount per ward to be increased as 
required. 

 
2.2 The following table details the small grants allocations per ward for 2007/08, the total 

spend on small grants to date and the balance remaining:   
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Comm
[...]
ally 

at owner occupiers and tenants of private rented accommodation.  The project will 
deliver a free community mediation service to residents who are in dispute with their 
neighbours in 2008-2009.  The funding will deliver 60 hours of mediation service (6 
cases as an average case is 10 hours) and will work with approximately 24 people 
who will benefit from this scheme.  Julia Edmonds from LCMS will attend the Area 
Committee to answer any questions Members may have regarding the application. 

 

4.4 Name of Project: Greenfingers Leeds 

 Ward Affected: Horsforth 

Name of delivery organisation: Horsforth Live at Home Scheme 

Amount requested: £4,000 (revenue) 

Page 11



Funding is required to re-establish the ‘Greenfingers Leeds’ scheme which provides 
elderly members of the community with access to a gardening subsidy. For each 
month of the growing season (March to October inclusive), each participating member 
will be visited by a gardener for up to 2 hours a month (16 hours a year in total).  The 
gardener then deducts £4 per hour (the value of the subsidy), from the cost of the 
work and requests the balance of the charges due direct from the member.  On this 
basis, the scheme has historically supported the maintenance work of 110 gardens, 
assisting around 140 elderly and vulnerable members of the Horsforth community.  

 
4.5      Name of Project: Self-watering system 

 Ward Affected: Guiseley and Rawdon 

Name of delivery organisation: Guiseley in Bloom 

Amount requested: £1,000 (revenue) 
 
The funding requested will enable the continued operation of the self-watering system 
which is integral to the success of Guiseley in Bloom’s displays. Some of the funding 
will be used to cover costs associated with resoiling planters thereby ensuring that 
planting is as effective as possible. 
 

4.6       Name of Project: Horsforth St Margaret’s Scout and Guide HQ window replacement 

 Ward Affected: Horsforth 

Name of delivery organisation: St Margar
[...]
ts, better hours, better cleaning regimes and better entrance controls 
which collect the full income, the project will be run as cost neutral. 
 

4.9 Name of Project: Pool Conservation Area Proposal 

           Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale 

           Name of delivery organisation: City Development 

           Amount requested: £6000 (revenue) 
 
 Conservation Areas provide details on the quality and character of an area and 

proposals for its protection and environment.  The community of Pool recently carried 
out a study of the area and submitted the relevant documentation to the Development 
Department. In order for the proposal to progress and for the area to become 
designated as a conservation area, time will have to be allocated to this project by 
staff from the Conservation Team within the Sustainable Development Unit.  
Resources are required  so that a temporary member of staff can be recruited to the 
team who can carry out this additional work .  Whilst resources can be allocated to 
this project now, the work will not commence until financial year 2009/10. 

   
5.0      Small Grants 
 
5.1 The following small grant applications are not included in the above table and are 

presented for information: 
 

• Otley Carnival 2008 - £500 (to be allocated out of next years budget) 

• Horsforth Minibus Fund – £500 

• Operation Peacock (pest control team) - £400 (Guiseley & Rawdon) 
 
 
6.0      Recommendations 

6.1      Members of the Outer North West Area Committee are requested to: 

• Note the current position of the well-being budget as set out at 1.0 and 2.0 

• Consider and agree the projects as outlined at 4.0 

• Note the small grants as detailed at 5.1 

   

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



W
e
ll
-b
e
in
g
 p
ro
je
c
t 
m
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 2
0
0
7
/0
8
 Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
3
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  P
R

[...]
e taken place since the last Area Committee meeting.  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



  

2.0       Community Safety Sub Group 
 
2.1  There has not been a meeting of the Community Safety sub group since the last 

Area Committee.  The next meeting is due to take place in February and it will be 
held jointly with the Children and Young People’s sub group at the request of 
members. 

 
3.0        Streetscene Sub Group 
 
3.1 There has been no Streetscene sub group since November 2007.  The next meeting 

is due to take place on 25th February 2008. 
 
4.0 Children and Young People’s Sub Group 
 
4.1 There has not been a meeting of the Children and Young People’s sub group since 

the last Area Committee.  The next meeting will take place jointly with the 
Community Safety sub group in February. 

 
5.0 Guiseley & Rawdon Forum 
 
5.1 There has been one meeting of the forum since the last Area Committee on the 9th 

January 2008.  It was attended by the Guiseley and Rawdon members, officers from 
area management and members of the public. The following key messages were 
agreed: 

 

• Members felt that a formal Area Action Plan was not appropriate for the needs 
of Guiseley. Instead a ‘plan of actions’ to improve Guiseley will be devised. 

• A ‘pedestrian paper’ developed by members of the Forum was circulated. It 
considered a range of issues that act as barriers to pedestrian travel, such as 
obstructions on pavements and unsatisfactory crossings and routes. 

• An approach to the design of housing estates called ‘shared space’ was cited 
as problematic, particularly for visually impaired residents. ‘Shared space’ 
refers to the layout of the communal areas of a housing estate, where cars may 
park and pedestrians access the estate and its buildings. A notable feature of 
‘shared space’ is the absence of pedestrian paths and the option for cars to 
park almost anywhere. This was considered detrimental to the safety of 
pedestrians. 

• The forum supported the pedes
[...]
t available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

üüüü  

üüüü 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 33



3.0 Town & District Centre Regeneration Schemes 
 
3.1 Otley - A planning application has been submitted by Leedswatch for the installation 

of a 5 camera CCTV system in Otley Town Centre.  An outcome is still awaited 
however after discussions with planning officers this is expected soon.  Work is still 
anticipated to start on site by the end of March. 

 
3.2 The tender for the remainder of the work on the Market Place has gone out with a 

closing date for submission on the 20th February. 
 
3.3 An information session will be held at The Buttercross in Otley Market Place on the 

22nd February from 10am until 4pm to inform members of the public about the 
progress of the scheme. 

 
3.4 Yeadon - A planning application has been submitted by Leedswatch for the  

installation of a 3 camera CCTV system on Yeadon High Street.  An outcome is still 
awaited, however after discussions with planning officers, again this is expected 
soon.  Work is still anticipated to start on site by the end of March. 

 
3.5 A further planning application was submitted in early January for the works to the 

area immediately in front of the Town Hall.   
 
3.6 The Design and Cost Report for the remainder of the scheme has been submitted to 

the Executive Board and was due for consideration at the 8 February meeting.  
Following this, tender documents will be finalised and invitations for the work will be 
sought.    

 
3.7  An information session will be held on Thursday 6th March from 1pm- 7pm at Yeadon 

Town Hall to inform members of the public about the progress of the scheme. 
 
3.8       Otley Civic Centre – Executive Board agreed to financially support the       

refurbishment of Otley Civic Centre in conjunction with Otley Town Council, following  
which the freehold would be transferred to the Town Council. A formal partnership 
offer has been made to Otley Town Cou

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, 
C Campbell, R Downes, C Fox, G Kirkland 
and G Latty 

 
 
 

60 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the February meeting of the North West 
(Outer) Area Committee held in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
He also welcomed Steve Crocker who had been appointed to the post of Area 
Manager for North West and West Leeds. 
 

61 Declaration of Interests  
(a) The following personal declarations were made:- 
 

• Councillor C Campbell in his capacity as a Member of Otley Town 
Council in relation to the refurbishment of Otley Civic Centre, in 
conjunction with Otley Town Council – Area Manager’s Report 
(Agenda Item 11) (Minute 68 refers) 

 

• Councillor G Kirkland in his capacity as a Member of Otley Town 
Council in relation to the refurbishment of Otley Civic Centre, in 
conjunction with Otley Town Council – Area Manager’s Report 
(Agenda Item 11) (Minute 68 refers) 

 
(b) The following personal and prejudicial interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor C Campbell in his capacity as a Member of Otley Town 
Council in relation to the Orchardgate Toilet Project – Well-being 
Budget Report (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 65 refers) 

 

• Councillor G Kirkland in his capacity as a Member of Otley Town 
Council in relation to the Orchardgate Toilet Project – Well-being 
Budget Report (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 65 refers) 

 
62 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor S Andrew, 
Councillor A Barker, Councillor J L Carter and Councillor B Cleasby. 
 

63 Open Forum  
There were no issues raised by members of the public on this occasion. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

64 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th 
December 2007 be approved as a correct record. 
 

65 Well-Being Budget Report  
Referring to Minute 58 of the meeting held on 10th December 2007, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
current position statement on the well-being budget, details of proposed 
projects, small grant applications received to date and project monitoring 
information. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
For the benefit of Councillor R Downes, who had to leave the meeting early, 
the Chair took the Orchardgate Toilet project and the Neighbourhood Conflict 
Resolution project out of report sequence. 
 
Julia Edmunds, Leeds Community Mediation Services (LCMS) was in 
attendance and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 1.0 and 2.0 of the report now submitted. 
(c) That the following projects as outlined in Section 4.0 of the report be 

dealt with as follows:- 
 
 Name of Project Name of Delivery 

Organisation 
 

Decision 

 Neighbourhood 
Conflict Resolution 

Leeds Community 
Mediation Services 
(LCMS) 
 

Agreed  £4,758 
(£1,586 split between 
3 wards, excluding 
Adel and Wharfedale 
ward) (revenue) 
 

 Greenfingers Leeds Horsforth Live at 
Home Scheme 

Agreed £4,000 
(revenue) 
 

 Self-watering system Guiseley in Bloom Agreed £1,000 
(revenue) 
 

 Horsforth St Margaret’s 
Scout and Guide HQ 
window replacement 
 

St Margaret’s Scout 
and Guide 
Association 

Agreed £3,560 
(capital) 

 Horsforth Conservation 
Area Review 

Conservation Team, 
City Development 
 

Agreed £12,000 
(revenue) 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

 Orchardgate Toilet 
Project 

Otley Town Council Agreed £10,000 
(£5,000 to allocated 
on a loan basis, 
subject to 
appropriate checks 
being made to the 
conditions of the 
lease agreement) 
(capital) 
 

 Pool Conservation Area 
Proposal 

City Development Agreed £6,000 
(revenue) 
 

(d) That the small grants as detailed in Section 5.1 of the report be 
noted. 

(e) That in relation to the project regarding the corner of High 
Street/Victoria Avenue as referred to in the Well-being project 
monitoring appendix, North West Area Management be requested 
to e mail Members with the proposed start date for the works from 
Highways. 

(f) That  in relation to the Otley and Yeadon Community Sports Project 
as referred to in the Well-being project monitoring appendix, North 
West Area Management be requested to e mail Members with 
information with regards to the proposed erection of a youth shelter 
being installed on West Busk Lane in Otley. 

 
(Councillor C Campbell and Councillor G Kirkland having previously 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of the Orchardgate 
Toilet project, took part in the discussions, but left the room prior to voting 
on this item) 
 
(Councillor  R Downes left the room at 2.20 pm following consideration of 
the Orchardgate Toilet project and the Neighbourhood Conflict Resolution 
project) 

 
66 Streetscene Update  

Referring to Minute 55 of the meeting held on 10th December 2007, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report in relation to 
Streetscene. 
 
Graham Hollings, Streetscene Manager, Environmental Services presented 
the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the procedure for the collection of rubbish from roadsides 
and trees along the A660 
(The Streetscene Manager responded and outlined the service 
arrangements and agreed to follow up this issue with the routes team) 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

• clarification of the existing strategy in relation to requests received for 
extra bins 
(The Streetscene Manager responded and outlined the current procedure) 

• clarification as to whether there would be provision for litter bins in relation 
to those new schemes for Yeadon / Otley Town Centres  
(North West Area Management responded and confirmed that money had 
been set aside for new litter bins for both schemes) 

• clarification of the policy for those using recycling sites from outside the 
area and how they were policed and publicised 

• the need to roll out, in full, the Streetscene priorities within Guiseley and 
Rawdon as soon as possible 

• the need for staff to be more aware of the correct recycling measures 
when advising the public at household waste sites 

• clarification of the automatic number plate recognition scheme at 
household waste sites as raised by the Streetscene Manager 
(North West Area Management responded and agreed to look into this 
issue further with a view to emailing Members with a progress report prior 
to the next meeting) 
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

67 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the meeting on feedback from sub groups and the ward forums that have 
taken place since the last meeting. 
 
Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific references was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need to convene the forthcoming meeting between the Community 
Safety sub group and the Children and Young People’s sub group as soon 
as possible 

• the need to arrange estate visits with Members of the Committee as soon 
as possible 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That in relation to the forthcoming meeting between the Community 

Safety sub group and the Children and Young People’s sub group, 
North West Area Management be requested to e mail Members 
with the proposed date as soon as possible. 

(c) That in relation to arranging estate visits with Members of the 
Committee as referred to in Section 7.1 of the report, North West 
Area Management be requested to follow up this issue with Estate 
Management Officers with a view to finalising the arrangements as 
soon as possible. 

 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

 
68 Area Manager's Report  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
Area Manager’s report. 
 
Jason Singh, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for Leedswatch to process the appropriate orders for the CCTV 
cameras in Otley Town Centre and on Yeadon High Street as a matter of 
urgency 

• clarification of the tender process in relation to work on the Market Place, 
Otley  

• the need to keep traders aware of developments in relation to works on 
Yeadon High Street 
(North West Area Management responded and agreed to engage in 
regular discussions with traders) 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That following the recent approval of planning permission submitted by 

Leedswatch for the installation of a 5 camera CCTV system in Otley 
Town Centre and a 3 camera CCTV system on Yeadon High Street, 
North West Area Management be requested to liaise with Leedswatch 
to ensure that they have processed the appropriate orders for the 
cameras in view of the urgency of both matters. 

 
69 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday 14th April 2008 at 2.00 pm (venue to be confirmed) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.20 pm) 
 
 
 


